475034
500310
\$120.00
IJ

	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE				
FORM PTO-1595	Patent and Trademark Office				
(Rev. 6-93) RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET					
PATEN'	TO ANT V				
Attorney Docket No.: 062457-0001					
To the Commissioner for Patents	TEN DAY ACCICNMENT				
Please record the attached original documents or copy ther	eof. ATTN: BOX ASSIGNMENT				
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):				
1. Name of convolume benefit	Name: Eagle Precision Technologies Ltd.				
Eagle Precision Technologies Inc.	Name. Cagle Freeholds 144				
Additional names of conveying party(ies) attached?	Internal Address:				
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 565 West Street City: Brantford, Ontario N3R 7C5				
	Country: Canada				
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	Additional name(s) & address(cs) attached?				
Other Execution Date: April 10, 2006; April 11, 2006	☐ Yes ⊠ No				
4. New Application number(s) or patent number(s):					
If this document is being filed together with a new application the execution date of the application is:					
A. Patent Application No.(s):					
B. Patent No.(s): 4,750,346; 4,867,463; 5,426,965					
Additional numbers attached: Yes No					
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 3				
mailed:	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. §3.41): <u>\$120.00</u>				
- 127 (/ 1 1/-	☐ Enclosed				
Name: Paul N. Kokulis	Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account 50-0310				
Internal Address: Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP Customer No. 09629	Deposit Account No. 50-0310 (Attach duplicate page if paying by deposit account)				
Street Address: 1111 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W. City: Washington State: D.C. Zip: 20004					
 Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. 					
copy of the original document.	. 17 A				
Paul N. Kokulis Date: October 10, 2006					
Name of Person Signing Signature Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and documents: 4					
II Total	T V				

PATENT REEL: 018375 FRAME: 0421

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Patent Assignment") is made by Eagle Precision Technologies Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of Ontario ("Assignor"), by its court appointed receiver, Isca Financial Services to Eagle Precision Technologies Ltd., a corporation organized under the laws of Ontario ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to a certain Purchase Agreement, dated as of March 20, 2006, by and among, *inter alia*, Assignor and Assignee, as it may be amended, supplemented or restated from time to time (collectively, the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to an order of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (the "Court") dated April 10, 2006, Isca Financial Services was appointed receiver of all of the assets, property and undertaking of Assignor (the "Order");

WHEREAS, pursuant to such Order Isca Financial Services, as court appointed receiver of Assignor, was deemed to be the Vendor under and authorized to complete the Purchase Agreement between, *inter alia*, Assignor and Assignee;

WHEREAS, the certain patents and patent applications listed in <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto, together with any patents issuing in respect of any such patent applications and together with any continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, divisionals, renewals, re-examinations and any other corresponding patents or patent applications of any such patents and patent applications shall be collectively referred to herein as the "<u>Assigned Patents</u>";

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire, and Assignor wishes to transfer all of its right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents; and

WHEREAS, Assignee and Assignor are desirous of executing a document suitable for recordation with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and pursuant to the direction of the Court contained in the Order, Assignor does hereby assign, sell and transfer to Assignee all of its right, title and interest, if any, in and to the Assigned Patents. Assignee accepts such assignment, and assumes (and shall pay, perform and discharge when due) all obligations with respect to such Assigned Patents from and after the date of this Patent Assignment. Assignee acknowledges that the assignment, sale and transfer by Assignor is subject to Section 3.5 of the Purchase Agreement. To the extent there is any conflict between the terms and conditions of this Patent Assignment and the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement shall control.

11956456.3

PATENT REEL: 018375 FRAME: 0422 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representative.

ASSIGNOR:

EAGLE PRECISION TECHNOLOGIES INC.,

by Isca Financial Services, solely in its capacity as court appointed receiver of the property, assets and undertaking of Eagle Precision Technologies Inc. and not in its corporate or personal capacity

By

Name:

Brian Deazeley

Title: Principal

On this 10 day of April, 2006, before me personally appeared Brian Deazeley, Principal of Isca Financial Services, court appointed receiver of the property, assets and undertaking of Eagle Precision Technologies Inc., known to me, who being duly sworn, did depose and say that that the foregoing Patent Assignment was made for the purposes and considerations so stated, and that he was authorized to act on behalf of Eagle Precision Technologies Inc. in entering into such Patent Assignment.

City of Toronto in the Province of Ontario, Canada

Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario

Name:

ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

ASSIGNEE:

EAGLE PRECISION TECHNOLOGIES LTD.

Name:

Dennis Hewko

Title:

President

Date: April 11, 2006

Exhibit A Assigned Patents

Title	Country	Application No.	Application Date
Link Drive for Bending Arm of Tube	United States	4,750,346	06/14/88
Bending Machines Quick Release Collet	United States	4,867,463	09/19/89
Carriage Boost Drive	United States	5,426,965	06/27/95

RE

PATENT REEL: 018375 FRAME: 042475 **